
 

 

 

Please ask for: Sarah Selway 

 
 

 
Direct Dial: 01392 265275 

Email: sarah.selway@exeter.gov.uk 

Our ref:  

 
To the Chair and Members  
of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources 
 

Your ref:  

 

 
Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

 
AGENDA FOR 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 

 

 

The Scrutiny Committee - Resources will meet on WEDNESDAY 23 JANUARY 2013, commencing 
at 5.30 pm, in the Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter to consider the following 
business.  If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sarah Selway, 
Member Services Officer on Exeter 265275. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 

 Pages 

PART I: ITEMS SUGGESTED FOR DISCUSSION WITH THE PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT 

 

1 APOLOGIES  

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members.  
 

 

2 MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2012. 
  
 

 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
  
 

 



4 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

 It is considered that the Committee would be unlikely to exclude the press and 
public during the consideration of any of the items on the agenda but, if it should 
wish to do so, the following resolution should be passed:- 
  
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of the particular 
item(s) on the grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act. 
  
 

 

5 QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC UNDER STANDING ORDER 19  

 A period of up to 15 minutes will be set aside to deal with questions to the 
Committee from members of the public. 
 
Details of questions should be notified to the Corporate Manager Democratic & 
Civic Support at least three working days prior to the meeting. Further information 
and a copy of the procedure are available from Member Services (265275) also 
on the Council web site: http://www.exeter.gov.uk/scrutinyquestions   
 

 

6 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL UNDER STANDING 
ORDER 20 

 

 To receive questions from Members of the Council to appropriate Portfolio 
Holders. 
  
 

 

7 CERTIFICATION WORK REPORT 2011/12  

 The Council’s External Auditor, Grant Thornton, will present the Certification Work 
Report 2011/12 to Members – report circulated 
  
 

1 - 14 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 

 

8 CAPITAL PROGRAMME (2013/14 - 2015/16)  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance – report circulated 
  
 

15 - 24 

9 REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS 2013/14  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance – report circulated 
  
 

25 - 38 

10 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REPORT 2013/14  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance – report circulated 39 - 48 



  
 

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 

 

11 NON-HOUSING AIM BUDGET 2013/14  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance, Assistant Director 
Economy and Assistant Director Housing and Contracts – report circulated 
  
 

49 - 54 

*MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO ADVISE THE MEMBER SERVICES OFFICER OF ANY 
QUESTIONS OR ISSUES ON THE ESTIMATES/FEES AND CHARGES REPORT BY 9.00 AM 

ON THE DAY OF THE MEETING. 

 

12 RESOURCES - ESTIMATES / FEES AND CHARGES 2013/14  

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance – report circulated 
  
 

55 - 84 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
 The next Scrutiny Committee - Resources will be held on Wednesday 20 

March 2013 at 5.30 pm  
 
 

 

FUTURE BUSINESS  

 
 The schedule of future business proposed for this Scrutiny Committee and 

other Committees of the Council can be viewed on the following link to the 
Council’s website:http://www.exeter.gov.uk/forwardplan 
Councillors can view a hard copy of the schedule in the Members Room. 
 

 
 

 

Membership - 
Councillors Baldwin (Chair), Ruffle (Deputy Chair), Bowkett, Branston, Brock, Bull, Crew, Crow, 
D J Henson, Macdonald, Pearson, Robson and Spackman 
 

 

Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site 
http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you 
how you can ask a question at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Member 
Services Officer on (01392) 265275 for further information. 

 

Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print 
on request to Member Services on 01392 265111. 

 
Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Member Services 01392 265197 or email member.services@exeter.gov.uk  



This page is intentionally left blank



Exeter City Council 
Certification work report 2011/12 

January 2013 
 

 

 
 

Agenda Item 7

Page 1



1� Executive Summary 1�
2� Results of our certification work 3�
 
 
Appendices 
A� Approach and context to certification 6�
B� Details of claims and returns certified for 2011-12 8�
C� Action plan 10�
 

Contents 

Page 2



Exeter City Council
Certification work report 2011/12 

1
[...]
nue Account Capital Programmes for 
2013/14 along with schemes identified for the following two years.   
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 
 

In accordance with the Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, the 
Council is required to prepare three-year capital expenditure plans and consider the 
affordability of its capital investment during all the years in which it will have a financial 
impact on the authority. 
 

2.2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The key objectives of the Prudential Code are to ensure that the capital investment plans 
of local authorities are affordable, prudent and sustainable and in considering its 
programme for capital investment, the Council is therefore required to have regard to: 
 
- Affordability, e.g. implications for Council Tax and rent levels 
- Prudence and sustainability, e.g. implications for external borrowing 
- Value for money, e.g. option appraisal 
- Stewardship of assets, e.g. asset management planning 
- Service objectives, e.g. strategic planning for the authority 
- Practicality, e.g. achievability of the forward plans 

3. AVAILABLE CAPITAL RESOURCES 

 

3.1 
 
 
 

In considering the affordability of the Council’s capital plans, the authority is required to 
consider all of the resources currently available to it and estimated resources for the 
future. 
 

3.2 Together with money from the Council’s own capital receipts and capital reserves, the 
annual capital programme is financed from; Government grants, Section 106 monies, 
partnership funding and other external grants and contributions.  If necessary, the 
Council may borrow to supplement these funds. 
 

3.3 
 

Under the prudential capital finance system, individual authorities are responsible for 
deciding the level of their affordable borrowing.  The system is designed to encourage 
authorities that need, and can afford, to borrow for capital investment to do so. 
 

3.4 The Council must ensure that any borrowing decisions remain affordable and to this end, 
has to adopt a number of prudential indicators, which are set out in the Prudential Code 
for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, developed by CIPFA.  A report to the Executive 
setting out the Council’s Prudential Indicators will be presented at the February meeting 
along with the overall budget. 
 

Agenda Item 8

Page 15



 

3.5 
 
 

General Fund Available Resources 
 
Based upon the assumption that broadly 70% of the Capital Programme will be spent in 
the financial year it is approved, the Council will have to continue to use borrowing for 
capital purposes.  Appendix 1 sets out the use of the resources available in respect of 
the General Fund. 
 

3.6 
 
 
 
 

A borrowing requirement of £9.507 million has been identified over the next four financial 
years, which will have an ongoing impact on the Council Tax.  The current revenue cost 
of borrowing is between £45,000 and £55,000 for each £1 million that is borrowed.  This 
represents between £5,000 and £15,000 in interest payments and £40,000 set aside for 
the repayment of the debt.  The affordability of the General Fund capital programme is 
ultimately decided by the incremental impact of capital investment decisions on the 
Council Tax. 
 

3.7 
 
 
 

Housing Revenue Account Available Resources 
 
The capital programme for 2013/14 will be funded from the Major Repairs Reserve, 
Revenue Contributions and any external contributions and capital receipts generated in 
the period.  Appendix 2 sets out the use of the resources available in respect of the HRA. 
 

4. GENERAL FUND CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 

4.1 The proposed capital programme is set out in Appendix 3.  The table below sets out the 
total of new capital bids included within the three-year capital expenditure plans for 
Executive to consider for approval: 
 

Status 
2013/14 

£ 
2014/15 

£ 
2015/16 

£ 

Future 
Years 
£ 

Pre-approved 
schemes 

744,830 601,000 551,000 551,000 

New bids 2,449,000 4,420,000 700,000 650,000 

Total General 
[...]

 
The proposed programme for the next financial year includes provision to continue with 
the programmes to replace and upgrade the Council’s  PC’s and enhance and upgrade 
the corporate network infrastructure, and to increase server and storage capacity to meet 
the current and predicted demand. 
 

 Budget provision is also sought to implement a number of invest to save opportunities 
and to allow for the continuation of the Council’s vehicle replacement programme to 
ensure that a safe and reliable fleet is maintained.  Further investment is requested to 
replace 62 Pay & Display machine in the car parks to improve reliability and meet 
Disability Discrimination Act (DDA) requirements.  
 

Page 17



 

5. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 

5.1  For 2013/14, the medium term financial plan provides for a capital programme of 
£9,090,030.  A copy of the HRA Capital Programme is attached at Appendix 4. 
 
 

5.2 The HRA Capital Programme will be funded by: 
 

 • Major Repairs Reserve 

• Revenue Contributions to Capital 

£4.053m 
£5.037m 

  

5.3  
 
 
 

These resources will be utilised to improve Council dwellings so that they meet not only 
the Government’s Decent Homes Standard but also the higher Exeter Standard, which 
the Council has agreed with its tenants. 

6. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

6.1 It is recommended that the Scrutiny Committee – Resources supports and the Executive 
approves: 
 

• The General Fund capital programme for 2013/14 as set out in Appendix 3 
 

 
 

• The HRA capital programme for 2013/14 as set out in Appendix 4 
 

 
 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FINANCE 

 
 
 

 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report: 
None 
 

Page 18



A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 1

G
E

N
E

R
A

L
 F

U
N

D
2

0
1

3
-1

4
2

0
1

4
-1

5
2

0
1

5
-1

6
F

u
tu

re
 Y

e
a

rs
T

O
T

A
L

£
£

£

C
A

P
IT

A
L

 R
E

S
O

U
R

C
E

S
 A

V
A

IL
A

B
L

E

U
s
a

b
le

 R
e

c
e

ip
ts

[...]
SALS 2013/14 

 

 

 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 This report outlines the strategic framework within which the estimates have been prepared 

and circulated for discussion and comment during December and highlights the issues that 
will affect the actual setting of the overall level of council tax. 

 
1.2 This report also summarises the overall budget position arising from the current cycle of 

Scrutiny Committee meetings. 

 

2.  BACKGROUND 

 
2.1 At its meeting of 4 December 2012, the Executive approved a budget strategy based upon 

key assumptions including the likely level of available resources and identified spending 
pressures. This strategy, including the revised medium term financial plan, indicated that the 
Council needed to reduce its revenue budget by about £2.9 million over the next four years.   

 
2.2 Next year will see significant changes affecting Council finances being introduced by 

Government. These include the following: 
 

• Local Government Resources Review including Local Business Rate Retention 

• Pooling Arrangements for Business Rates 

• Welfare Reforms and localising support for Council Tax Benefit  

• Technical Reforms to Council Tax 
 
2.3 The Government has now announced the provisional two-year local government finance 

settlement covering 2013/14 and 2014/15.  For Exeter the guideline figures are as follows: 
 

• Formula Funding 2013/14  £7,811,885 (decrease 5.4% against 2012/13 ‘adjusted’ 
formula funding) 

 
 The provisional settlement now indicates that in overall cash terms our 2013/14 formula 

funding will decrease by £445,922 against the 2012/13 ‘adjusted’ formula funding amount of 
£8,257,807. 

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 25



  

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT RESOURCE REVIEW INCLUDING LOCALISATION OF 

BUSINESS RATES 

 
3.1 The localisation of Business Rates is intended to provide incentives for local authorities to 

drive economic growth, as local authorities will be able to retain a share of any growth that is 

[...]
 
revenue estimates presented to each Scrutiny Committee the proposed council tax increase 
for next year will be £5 (4.0%).  

 

Page 33



  

19. RECOMMENDATION 
 
19.1 That Scrutiny Committee – Resources notes the recommendation to the Executive and 

comments accordingly.  
 
19.2 Executive approves the Draft Revenue budget proposals for 2013/14 and that the 

recommended minimum level for the General Fund Working Balance remains at £2 million. 
 
 
 
 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FINANCE 

 
CORPORATE SERVICES DIRECTORATE 

 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 

Background papers used in compiling this report:      
None 

Page 34



A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 1

F
O

R
M

U
L

A
 G

R
A

N
T

 D
E

C
R

E
A

S
E

S
 -

 D
E

V
O

N
 A

U
T

H
O

R
IT

IE
S

A
d

ju
s
te

d
 

A
d

ju
s
te

d
G

ra
n

t 
D

e
c
re

a
s
e

G
ra

n
t

G
ra

n
t

Y
e
a
rl

y
G

ra
n

t
Y

e
a
rl

y
G

ra
n

t
Y

e
a
rl

y
2
0
1
0
/1

1
 -

 2
0
1
3
/1

4

A
u

th
o

ri
ty

2
0
1
0
/1

1
2
0
1
1
/1

2
D

e
c
re

a
s
e

2
0
1
2
/1

3
D

e
c
re

a
s
e

2
0
1
3
/1

4
D

e
c
re

a
s
e

£
m

£
m

%
£
m

%
£
m

%
£
m

%

D
e
v
o
n

2
1
1
.5

8
5

1
8
4
.0

5
6

-1
3
.0

%
1
5
8
.3

2
0

-1
4
.0

%
1
5
2
.2

6
2

-3
.8

%
-5

9
.3

2
3

-2
8
.0

%

P
ly

m
o
u
th

1
2
3
.8

1
3

1
1
1
.7

3
4

-9
.8

%
9
9
.9

1
6

-1
0
.6

%
9
7
.3

7
3

-2
.5

%
-2

6
.4

4
0

-2
1
.4

%

T
o
rb

a
y

7
0
.1

0
8

6
2
.1

1
1

-1
1
.4

%
5
5
.3

0
9

-1
1
.0

%
5
3
.0

3
8

-4
.1

%
-1

7
.0

7
0

-2
4
.3

%

E
a
s
t 
D

e
v
o
n

7
.0

3
1

5
.9

0
8

-1
6
.0

%
5
.2

3
2

-1
1
.4

%
4
.7

4
1

-9
.4

%
-2

.2
9
0

-3
2
.6

%

E
x
e
te

r
1
0
.6

9
0

9
.2

3
5

-1
3
.6

%
8
.2

5
8

-1
0
.6

%
7
.8

1
2

-5
.4

%
-2

.8
7
8

-2
6
.9

%

M
id

 D
e
v
o
n

5
.6

8
9

4
.7

9
5

-1
5
.7

%
4
.1

6
9

-1
3
.1

%
4
.0

1
5

-3
.7

%
-1

.6
7
4

-2
9
.4

%

N
o
rt

h
 D

e
v
o
n

7
.6

3
0

6
.5

0
9

-1
4
.7

%
5
.7

1
5

-1
2
.2

%
5
.3

7
4

-6
.0

%
-2

.2
5
6

-2
9
.6

%

S
o
u
th

 H
a
m

[...]

E

N
D

IT
U

R
E

1
4

,8
0

5
,9

5
0

1
3

,2
8

4
,3

2
0

(1
,5

2
1

,6
3

0
)

-1
0

.3
%

N
e

w
 H

o
m

e
s
 B

o
n

u
s

(1
,3

2
2

,6
6

5
)

(2
,2

0
4

,8
3

0
)

(8
8

2
,1

6
5

)

T
ra

n
s
fe

r 
to

/(
fr

o
m

) 
w

o
rk

in
g

 b
a

la
n

c
e

(9
2

3
,1

9
8

)
0

9
2

3
,1

9
8

T
ra

n
s
fe

r 
to

/(
fr

o
m

) 
e

a
rm

a
rk

e
d

 r
e

s
e

rv
e

s
1

,1
9

7
,0

6
5

2
,4

4
2

,9
1

6
1

,2
4

5
,8

5
1

G
E

N
E

R
A

L
 F

U
N

D
 E

X
P

E
N

D
IT

U
R

E
1

3
,7

5
7

,1
5

2
1

3
,5

2
2

,4
0

6
(2

3
4

,7
4

6
)

(1
.7

)%

F
o

rm
u

la
 F

u
n

d
in

g
(8

,2
5

7
,8

0
7

)
(7

,8
1

1
,8

8
5

)
4

4
5

,9
2

2
(5

.4
)%

P
o

o
lin

g
 o

f 
B

u
s
in

e
s
s
 R

a
te

s
0

(1
0

0
,0

0
0

)
(1

0
0

,0
0

0
)

H
o

m
e

le
s
s
n

e
s
s
 G

ra
n

t
(5

0
5

,4
7

0
)

(5
0

2
,6

1
8

)
2

,8
5

2

C
o

u
n

c
il 

T
a

x
 S

u
p

p
o

rt
 G

ra
n

t
0

(5
9

8
,2

9
4

)
(5

9
8

,2
9

4
)

C
o

u
n

c
il 

T
a

x
 F

re
e

z
e

 G
ra

n
t

(2
3

7
,2

8
3

)
(1

1
8

,4
2

0
)

1
1

8
,8

6
3

C
O

U
N

C
IL

 T
A

X
 N

E
T

 E
X

P
E

N
D

IT
U

R
E

4
,7

5
6

,5
9

2
4

,3
9

1
,1

8
9

(3
6

5
,4

0
3

)
(7

.7
)%

C
H

A
N

G
E

Page 38



EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 
23 JANUARY 2013 

 
EXECUTIVE  

5 FEBRUARY 2013 

 

COUNCIL 
26 FEBRUARY 2013 

 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY REPORT 2013/14 
 

 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To seek adoption by the Council of the Treasury Management Strategy Report, 

incorporating the Annual Investment Strategy 2013/14, as required under section 
15(1)(a) of the Local Government Act 2003. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 In February 2011 the Council adopted the CIPFA Treasury Management in the Public 
Services: Code of Practice, which requires the Council to approve a treasury 
management strategy before the start of each financial year.  In November 2011, CIPFA 
updated the guidance and require the adopted clauses from 2009 to be updated and re-
approved. 
 

2.2 In addition, the Department for Communities and Local Government (CLG) issued 
revised guidance on local authority investments in March 2010 that requires the Council 
to approve an investment strategy before the start of each financial year. 
 

3. CHANGES TO THE STRATEGY 
 

3.1 The main change to the Strategy is to seek approval to increase the amount of money 
that can be held with UK banks.  Over recent times, UK banks have been downgraded 
along with many international financial institutions.  All, with the exception of HSBC and 
Standard Chartered (both F1+), are graded at F1 short term.  In line with our Strategy 
we are only able to deposit £1 million with each Group of Banks (Lloyds TSB Group, 
Barclays, Nationwide and Royal Bank of Scotland).   This has meant we are unable to 
actively manage our cashflow and invest surplus funds in Banks, thus we have used the 
Debt Management Office for short term investments at a rate of 0.25%.  As a result it 
would be helpful to allow investments of £3 million to be undertaken on a short term 
basis (up to 3 months) or in a call account with the four banking groups listed above.  
We will continue with our policy of not using foreign owned banks under F1+ for 
investment purposes. 
 

4. RISKS INVOLVED 
 

4.1 The economic conditions remain tough and it is important to maintain a hold on the 
number of counterparties the Council will use.  However, there is very little scope in the 
current strategy to invest any money with UK Banks so an increase in the limit, but not 
the number of Counterparties would assist the Council in generating additional income, 
whilst maintaining tight control on the organisations used.  
 

Agenda Item 10

Page 39



 

5. CONCLUSIONS 
 

5.1 The Strategy continues to limit the types of institution that the Council will lend money to, 
in order to minimise risk.  
 

6. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

6.1 That Scrutiny and Executive support and Executive recommend to Council the adoption
[...]
13/14 
 

 
1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To detail the work proposed to non-housing properties in order to maintain and service 

such buildings in 2013/14.  The work financed from the Asset Improvement and 
Maintenance fund, referred to as AIM, is contained within the Council’s overall revenue 
budgets.  

 
2 PROPOSED BUDGET 
 
2.1 The proposed budget for 2013/14 is:   
 

(A) Routine Servicing and Maintenance  £   493,100 
(B) Reactive Repairs    £   555,500 
(C) Lease Repairs     £     52,950 
(D) Service Department Recharges  £            214,570 
(E)  Service Priorities and contingency  £            104.000 
 

Total (Appendix F)  £          1,420,120 
 
 This is a reduction of some £173,000 on the 2012/13 operational budget.  
 
2.2 Appendices A to E provide further breakdowns of the above budget categories 
 
 
 ROUTINE SERVICING AND MAINTENANCE (APPENDIX A) 
 
2.3 This budget represents all identified work needed to inspect, service and maintain plant, 

equipment, controls, monitoring devices and specific structures and a reduction of some 
£23,000 on last year’s budget is proposed.  The work is required annually to ensure plant, 
equipment and specific structures are maintained in a fully operational and safe state.  The 
costs listed are either based upon historical cost information updated for either operational 
increases as a result of changes in testing regulations, inflationary increases or for 
servicing and maintenance regimes that have not, previously been separately identified.  
 
In 2013/14, changes include increased provision for resuming full responsibilities for 
servicing and maintenance work, outside warranty agreements for RAMM along with 
provision for maintaining anti-climbing paint and for service charges in relation to the 
operation of remote energy metering devices.  
 

 REACTIVE REPAIRS (APPENDIX B) 
 
2.4 This budget is available to finance reactive property repairs and operational service work. 

Work of this nature is largel
[...]
ther urgent or essential.  
 
This year the need for necessary planned refurbishment work has increased from a 
particularly low value in 2012/13.  However, whilst a contingency budget has again been 
set, to allow for meeting unforeseen or unplanned work that may become essential during 
the year, this budget has been reduced from 2012/13 levels.  Overall this budget overall 
has increased by some £42,000 from operational budgets levels used in 2012/13. 

 
3 RECOMMENDED 
 

(1) that the Committee note the proposed budget of £1,420,120 for non-housing 
property repairs and maintenance, a reduction of some £173,000 or 11% on last 
year’s budget. 

 
 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR FINANCE 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR ECONOMY 
ASSISTANT DIRECTOR HOUSING AND CONTRACTS 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended)  
Background papers used in compiling this report:  
None 

Page 50



NON-HOUSING AIM BUDGET 2013/14 APPENDIX A

SERVICING AND MAINTENANCE WORK CODE BUDGET
2013/14

£

1 Air conditioning maintenance (inclusive of and chiller plant) Y006347 15,000

2 Corn Exchange Building Service Contracts Y006348 3,150

3 Routine Maintenance to roller shutter doors Y006349 6,000

4 Livestock Market Service Contracts Y006350 3,000

5 Gutter cleaning of various properties Y006351 14,800

6 Crack monitoring Y006353 250

7 Routine Maintenance of Lightning Conductors, Various Locations Y006355 1,300

8 Routine Maintenance of Lifts on Properties (not Civic Centre) Y006356 6,500

9 Routine Maintenance of Lifts to Civic Centre T054 7,210

10 Routine Maintenance of Lifts, Various Car Parks Y006357 7,500

11 Anti climb paint (19 properties by avge £300 for 4 qrts) Y006358 5,000

12 Fixed Installation testing of electrical installations, various locations (incl some reactive) Y006359 38,650

13 Portable appliance testing of electrical equipment, various locations Y006360 7,300

14 Routine Maintenance of Stand-by Generators, Various Locations Y006361 2,150

15 Routine Maintenance of Sp
[...]
d unchanged at 2.7% during November. Retail prices index (RPI) inflation, 
which includes housing costs, fell to 3% during November, down from 3.2% in 
October. 

 

Agenda Item 12

Page 55



 

2.3 With regard to interest rates the Bank of England has continued to put the base 
rate of interest on hold at only 0.5% since March 2009. Most analysts are 
predicting that interest are likely to remain at their historically low levels in the short 
term with perhaps only a modest increase towards the end of the next financial 
year. The low levels of interest rates affect the City Council in different ways. On 
the negative side the Council has to assume low investment returns on cash 
deposits. Conversely, on the positive side, the low interest rates currently 
prevailing means that the cost of short term borrowing remains low. This is 
particularly important to the City Council now that it has to make use of borrowing 
in order to fund a significant part of its capital programme.  
 

2.4 The Government has now announced the provisional two-year local government 
finance settlement covering 2013/14 and 2014/15.  For Exeter the guideline 
figures are as follows: 

 

• Formula Funding 2013/14  £7,811,885 (decrease 5.4% against 
2012/13 ‘adjusted’ formula funding) 

 
The provisional settlement now indicates that in overall cash terms our 2013/14 
formula funding will decrease by £445,922 against the 2012/13 ‘adjusted’ formula 
funding amount of £8,257,807. 
 

2.5 On 8 October 2012, the Chancellor of the Exchequer announced a £450 million 
fund for local authorities who decide to freeze council tax next year.  If they do, 
councils, police and fire authorities will stand to receive £225 million of funding in 
both financial years 2013/14 and 2014/15, equivalent to raising their 2012/13 
council tax by one per cent.  In addition, in 2013/14 the Government will propose 
to lower the local authority tax referendum threshold to two per cent.  After freezing 
its council ta
[...]
d new bids total almost £22.2 million 
over the next 4 years with a resultant borrowing requirement of £18.9 million.  The 
current extra revenue cost of borrowing are £50,000 for each £1 million that is 
borrowed which means the future borrowing costs of the Council’s capital 
programme are significant and must be met within the Council’s overall revenue 
budget.  The Capital Programme must therefore be continually reviewed with a 
view to reducing the programme wherever possible.  With regard to proposed new 
capital bids, approval must be limited to those that are only absolutely essential.  
New bids should only be successful if they meet strict criteria such as meeting a 
statutory or health and safety requirement, or if there is a compelling business 
case to show that they will save costs or generate extra revenue in the future.  A 
list of the proposed new schemes for Scrutiny Committee Resources is attached at 
Appendix 1. 
 

2.10 
 

The changes in respect of 2013/14 Fees and Charges for the budget are included 
at Appendix 2. 

  
3. REVENUE BUDGET SAVINGS 

 
3.1 The latest forecast Medium Term Financial Plan currently indicates that in addition 

to the savings proposed for next year the Council will need to reduce its revenue 
budget by a further £727,000 in 2014/15, £836,000 in 2015/16 and by a further 
£885,000 in of 2016/17.  This would amount to a cumulative reduction of £2.448 
million over the following three years as shown in the following table:- 
 

 Year Required Savings 
£000 

 
2014/15 
2015/16 
2016/17 
Total 

    
   727 
   836 
   885 
2,448 
  

  

 

4. 
 

KEY REVENUE BUDGET CHANGES PROPOSED FOR 2013/14 

 

4.1 
 
 

The Revenue budgets are attached at Appendix 3.  The proposed budgets reflect a 
combination of budget increases and savings and the key changes are as follows: 
 

Page 57



 

86A1 REVENUE COLLECTION & BENEFITS 
The estimate for Housing Benefit payments has been changed to reflect the outturn 
forecast for 2012/1
[...]
 

1
,0

5
0

-
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
   

-
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

(1
,0

5
0
)

  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

-
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  
  

N
e
t 

C
o

s
t

S
C

R
U

T
IN

Y
 C

O
M

M
IT

T
E

E
 -

 R
E

S
O

U
R

C
E

S

R
e
p

re
s
e
n

te
d

 B
y

T
3
0
1
 D

IR
E

C
T

O
R

 C
O

R
P

O
R

A
T

E
 S

E
R

. 
O

F
F

IC
E

T
3
0
2
 D

IR
E

C
T

O
R

 C
O

R
P

O
R

A
T

E
 I
N

T
.R

E
C

H
A

R
G

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	7 Certification Work Report 2011/12
	8 Capital Programme (2013/14 - 2015/16)
	Appendix 1 to 4

	9 Revenue Budget Proposals 2013/14
	Revenue Budget Jan Report Apps 1 to 4

	10 Treasury Management Strategy Report 2013/14
	11 Non-Housing AIM Budget 2013/14
	AIM apps A to F amended

	12 Resources - Estimates / Fees and Charges 2013/14
	Estimates - Capital Programme 2013-14 app 1
	Estimates 23.01.13 App 2
	Estimates app 3




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 
 

23 January 2013 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Baldwin (Chair)  

Councillors Ruffle, Bowkett, Branston, Brock, Bull, Crew, Crow, Macdonald, Robson and 
Spackman 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors D J Henson and Pearson 

The Council’s External Auditors – Grant Thornton 

 
Also present: 

 
Chief Executive, Strategic Director (MP), Assistant Director Finance and Member Services 
Officer (SJS) 

 
 

1 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2012 were taken as read and 
signed by the Chair as correct.  

2 Declarations of Interest 
 
Members made no declarations of interest. 
  

3 Certification Work Report 2011/12 
 
The External Auditors, Grant Thornton, Certification Work Report 2011/12 was 
submitted. 
 
In response to Members, the Assistant Director Finance advised that the issues with 
the Council’s housing benefits software had now been resolved. 

The Scrutiny Committee - Resources noted the report. 
 

 (Report circulated) 
 

  
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY THE EXECUTIVE 
 

4 Capital Programme (2013/14 - 2015/16) 
 
The Assistant Director Finance presented the report updating Members on the 
General Fund and Housing Revenue Account Capital Programmes for 2013/14 along 
with schemes identified for the following two years.  
 
 



 
 

Members were advised that a borrowing requirement of £9.507 million had been 
identified over the next four financial years, which would have an ongoing impact on 
the Council Tax.  The current revenue cost of borrowing was between £45,000 and 
£55,000 for each £1 million that was borrowed.   
 
In response to Members, the Assistant Director Finance clarified that the budget for 
sports facilities refurbishment was for refurbishment that the Council was responsible 
for under the existing Leisure Management contract. 
 
The Strategic Director (MP) advised that, for technical reasons, all the elements of 
the track at the Arena had to be replaced and Members would be circulated with 
these reasons shortly.  
 
The Scrutiny Committee - Resources supported the following for approval by 
Executive:- 
 
(1) the General Fund capital programme for 2013/14 as set out in Appendix 3 of 

the report; and  
 

(2) the HRA capital programme for 2013/14 as set out in Appendix 4 of the 
report. 

 
(Report circulated) 

  
5 Revenue Budget Proposals 2013/14 

 
The Assistant Director Finance presented the report outlining the strategic framework 
within which the estimates had been prepared and highlighted the issues that would 
affect the actual setting of the overall level of council tax. The provisional settlement 
from Government now indicated that in overall cash terms the Council’s 2013/14 
formula funding would decrease by £445,922 against the 2012/13 ‘adjusted’ formula 
funding amount of £8,257,807.  
 
Members were advised that the Council had received a reduction in funding of nearly 
30% over the last three years and in the following three years the Council would 
need to reduce its revenue budget by £2.448 million. 
 
Members discussed the proposal to increase council tax by £5 (4%). Whilst some 
Members supported this increase others were opposed. 
 
The Assistant Director Finance clarified that increasing council tax by 4% would 
increase council tax revenue by £170,000. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee – Resources noted the report and recommended to 
Executive to approve the Draft Revenue budget proposals for 2013/14, and 
recommended minimum level for the General Fund Working Balance was to remain 
at £2 million. 
 
(In accordance with Standing Order No. 43, Councillors Baldwin and Crow requested 
that their vote against this recommendation be recorded) 
 

(Report circulated) 
 
 
 

  



 
 

6 Treasury Management Strategy Report 2013/14 
 
The Assistant Director Finance presented the report seeking adoption by the Council 
of the Treasury Management Strategy Report, incorporating the Annual Investment 
Strategy 2013/14, as required under section 15(1)(a) of the Local Government Act 
2003. He advised that the main change was to allow investments of £3 million to be 
undertaken on a short term basis (up to 3 months) or in a call account with the four 
main banking groups.   
 
The Scrutiny Committee - Resources noted the report and recommended that the 
Executive recommend to Council, the adoption of the new Treasury Management 
Strategy and delegations contained therein. 

 
 (Report circulated) 

  
MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION BY SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 
 

7 Non-Housing AIM Budget 2013/14 
 
The Assistant Director Finance presented the report detailing the work proposed to 
non-housing properties in order to maintain and service such buildings in 2013/14.  
The work financed from the Asset Improvement and Maintenance fund, referred to as 
AIM, was contained within the Council’s overall revenue budgets.  
 
The Scrutiny Committee – Resources noted the proposed budget of £1,420,120 for 
non-housing property repairs and maintenance. 

 
 (Report circulated) 

  
8 Resources - Estimates / Fees and Charges 2013/14 

 
The report advising of the draft Revenue Estimates, Capital Programme and 
proposed Fees and Charges for 2013/14 was submitted  
 
In response to a Member, the Strategic Director advised that work was being 
currently undertake on the delivery and cost of the Council’s IT Services. 
 
The Scrutiny Committee – Resources noted the draft Revenue Estimates, Capital 
Programme and proposed Fees and Charges for 2013/14. 
 

(Report circulated) 
  
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.23 pm 

 
 

Chair 


